

Name of work :-					
Reparing Work in Dr.S&S.S Gandhi Collage Of Engineering & Tech.Surat (Diploma) (Barrier Free Building Disable and Rain Water Harvesting & Other Miss.Work)					
<u>Bill of Quantities</u>					
(A) Percentage Rate Tender (Up to INR 50 Cr.)					
Ite m No.	Item of work	Quantity	Unit	In figure Rs. Ps.	Amount
1	2	3	4	5	7
1	Providing and supplying wheel chair for handicap including Ultra light weight aluminum alloy frame wheelchair, Detachable armrest, Elevating footrest, Detachable & height-djustable headrest, Duracle product.	2.00	Nos	6060.00	12120.00
2	Providing and fixing Tectile PVC Strip size of 600 x 300mm of self adhesive quality & fixtures & fastenings etc directed by engineer in charge.	800.00	Nos	454.50	363600.00
3	Dismantling tiled of stone floors laid in mortar including stacking of serviceable materilas and disposal of unserviceable materials with all lead and lift	295.00	Sqmt	50.11	14782.45
4	Dismantling santtary fittings like wash basin, W.C.Pan Indian and European type, flushing tank etc. including stacking the materials with all lead and lift.	14.00	No	425.93	5963.02
5	Dismentling C.I. pipes G.S.W.pipes abd A.C. rain water pipes with fittings and clamps including stacking the materials with all lead and lift (for any dia, of pipe)	280.00	Rmt	78.51	21982.80
6	P & L 30x30 cm. Matt Finished Ceramic Tiles 6 mm thick in flooring treads of steps and landing laid on a bed of 12 mm thick cement mortar 1:3(1-cement:3-coarse sand)finishing with flush pointing in colour cement slurry etc. complete. Colour and Shade approved by Engineer-In-Charge	40.00	Sqmt	960.42	38416.80
7	Providing and laying coloured glazed tiles of the size 300 mm x 200 mm x 8 mm / 300 mm x 450 mm x 8 mm in skirting, risers of steps and dedo on 10 mm. thick cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) & jointed with white cement slurry.	153.00	Sqmt	1513.28	231531.84
8	Providing laying and jointing in true line and level 15mm dia. U.P.V.C. Pipe (SCH- 40) for cold water including fittings as approved by Engineer In Charge. Pipe shall be fixed on the wall with the help of clamp at every two metre C/C or shall be concealed as directed including necessary fittings etc. including testing of pipe and joints and fixing the same with adhesive solvent, including cost of all materials.	50.00	Rmt.	72.65	3632.50
9	Providing laying and jointing in true line and level 25mm dia. U.P.V.C. Pipe (SCH- 40) for cold water including fittings as approved by Engineer In Charge. Pipe shall be fixed on the wall with the help of clamp at every two metre C/C or shall be concealed as directed including necessary fittings etc. including testing of pipe and joints and fixing the same with adhesive solvent, including cost of all materials.	50.00	Rmt.	91.84	4592.00

10	Providing laying and jointing in true line and level 40mm dia. U.P.V.C. Pipe (SCH- 40) for cold water including fittings as approved by Engineer In Charge. Pipe shall be fixed on the wall with the help of clamp at every two metre C/C or shall be concealed as directed including necessary fittings etc. including testing of pipe and joints and fixing the same with adhesive solvent, including cost of all materials.	30.00	Rmt.	148.12	4443.60
11	Providing laying and jointing in true line and level 50mm dia. U.P.V.C. Pipe (SCH- 40) for cold water including fittings as approved by Engineer In Charge. Pipe shall be fixed on the wall with the help of clamp at every two metre C/C or shall be concealed as directed including necessary fittings etc. including testing of pipe and joints and fixing the same with adhesive solvent, including cost of all materials.	30.00	Rmt.	195.67	5870.10
12	Providing, laying and jointing in true line and level 160 diameter U.P.V.C (Type B) conforming to IS 13592-1992 with one end plain and other end socketed with rubber ring, & fittings conforming to ISI 14735-1999 of approved make for drainage system pipe line, pipe shall be jointed with each other with rubber lubricant, pipe shall be fixed on wall using of PVC clamp of the size 160 mm diameter x 210 mm length x 196 mm height at every 2000 mm center to center or shall be concealed in walls as directed including necessary fittings such as bends, shoes etc. including testing of pipes and joints and jointed with adhesive solvent cement including cost of all materials.	40.00	Rmt.	834.38	33375.20
13	Providing laying (to level or slopes) and jointing reinforced concrete Light duty non-pressure pipes I.S. class NP2 of the following internal diameter with collars and butt ends prepared for collar joints including testing of joints complete.(D) 300mm	50.00	Rmt.	678.02	33901.00
14	Providing, laying and jointing in true line and level 75 mm dia. UPVC SWRType B pipe conforming to IS 13592-1992 with one end plain and other end socketed with rubbering and fitting conforming to ISI 14735-1999 of approved make for drainage system pipe line, pipe shall be jointed with each other with rubber lubricant, pipe shall be fixed on wall using of PVC clamp at every 2000 mm c/c or shall be concealed in walls as directed including necessary fittings such as bends, shoes etc. including testing of pipes and joints and jointed with adhesive solvent cement including cost of all materials.	40.00	Rmt.	740.33	29613.20
15	Providing, laying and jointing in true line and level 110 diameter U.P.V.C (Type B) conforming to IS 13592-1992 with one end plain and other end socketed with rubber ring, & fittings conforming to ISI 14735-1999 of approved make for drainage system pipe line, pipe shall be jointed with each other with rubber lubricant, pipe shall be fixed on wall using of PVC clamp of the size 110 mm diameter x 149 mm length x 145 mm height at every 2000 mm center to center or shall be concealed in walls as directed including necessary fittings such as bends, shoes etc. including testing of pipes and joints and jointed with adhesive solvent cement including cost of all materials.	40.00	Rmt.	878.57	35142.80
16	Providing and fixing PVC SWR Nalni trap IS 14735 for drain - 100 mm diameter with jali of the following nominal diameter of self cleansing design with C.I screed down or hinged grating including the cost of cutting and making good the walls.	10.00	Nos	599.64	5996.40
17	Providing and fixing screw down bib taps of following size.(B) Brass chromium plated screws down Bib Tap. (i) 15mm dia.	10.00	Nos.	186.83	1868.30
18	Providing and fixing brass screw down stop tap.(A) 15mm dia.	10.00	Nos	205.83	2058.30
19	Providing and fixing pillar tap, capstan head, screw down high pressure with screws, shanks and back nuts. (i) 15mm dia.	4.00	Nos	308.73	1234.92

20	Providing and fixing wsh down water closet (European type, W.C. Pan) with integral P or S trap including jointing the trap with soil pipe in Cement Mortar 1:1 (1-Cement : 1-fine sand) (Seal and cover to be measured and paid for separately (A) vitreous China Pattern :(i) in white colour	10.00	Nos	1356.81	13568.10
21	Providing and fixing 12.5 Litres low level flushing cistern with a pair, of C.I. or Mild brackets, complete with fittings such as lead valve less syphon, 15mm nom.nal size brass ball valve with polythene float, C.P brass handle unions and couplings for connections, with inlet, outlet and overflow pipes, 40mm dia. porcelain enamelled flush bend including cutting holes in walls and making good the same connecting the flush bend with cistern and closet (overflow pipe to be measured and paid for separately)(A) Vitreous China (I) In white colour	10.00	Nos	2370.39	23703.90
22	Providing and fixing plastic seat and cover for wash down water closer with C.P. brass hinges and rubber buffers. (B) Plastic seal and cover.	10.00	Nos	291.33	2913.30
23	Providing and fixing chromium plated brass half trun flush cock of approved quality including fixing in pipe line etc. complete.(ii) 25mm dia.	10.00	Nos	263.77	2637.70
24	Providing and fixing Jet spray heavy duty with S.S. Braided hose 60 cm long with wall hook and other accessories etc. completed	10.00	Nos	355.52	3555.20
25	Providing and fixing G.I. inlet connection for flush pipe with W.C. Pan	10.00	Nos	46.44	464.40
26	Providing and fixing wash basin with single hole for pillar tap with C.I. Or M.S. brackers painted white including cutting holes and making good the same including Pillar Tap, Brass Waste, Stop cock, Bottle Trap and M I fisher union fittings : (ii) Flat back wash basin 550mm x 400mm size including all necessary fittings etc complete shade and pattern as approved by Engineer in charge.	4.00	Nos	2460.83	9843.32
27	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1- Cement : 2- Coarse sand : 4- graded stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete excluding cost of formwork in (A) Foundation and Plinth	81.20	Cumt	3741.69	303825.23
28	Providing and Fixing 15 mm thick 300 mm x 300 mm Tactile Warning Tiles (Attention Tiles i.e. Tactile Warning Surface Indicator {TWSI}) of Johnsan Endura Tac Button Yellow Plus or equvqlent make in flooring laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) on new surface and jointed with cement slurry including finished with flush pointing & cleaning the surface for all floors as per detailed drawing etc. complete as directed by Architect or Engineer in charge. Thse tiles shall be Anti Skid, Chemical Resistant, Fade Proof, Frost - Heat & Weather Proof, High Flexural Strength, Highly Durable, Stain Resistance . All Tactile Warning Tiles meet the specific size and dimension standards as required by ISO/FDIS 23599.	72.00	Sqmt	1228.16	88427.52
29	Providing and Fixing a set of wall mounted 38 mm dia U shaped horizontal stainless steel collapsible grab bar , 38mm vertical stainless steel fixed grab rail of grade SS 304 from round pipe supported and 75 mm dia 8 mm thick SS 304 base flange on wall including anchor fasteners, nuts, accessories as per detailed drawing etc. complete as directed by Architect or Engineer in charge.	16.00	Set	2555.30	40884.80

30	Providing and fixing 90 cm & 120 cm high Stainless steel railing made from anticorrosive 304 grade S S pipe of 50 mm dia (16Gauge) as hand rail with S S 304 grade Baluster of 38 mm dia (16Gauge) as a vertical support fixed in RCC slab at 0.30m c/c including Four horizontal S S pipes of 16 mm dia (16Gauge) at equal distance fixed including The Provisions in Nation Building Code 2016, part,Annex:B-6.2 with baluster ,accesses as per detailed drawing as directed etc. complete.	144.00	Sqmt	4328.86	623355.84
31	Providing and laying hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5 mm thick including reflectorising glass beads at 250 grams / Sq.mt. area. Thickness of 2.5 mm is exclusive of surface applied. Glass beads as per I.R.C. 35. The finished surface to be level uniform and free from streaks and holes.	180.00	Sqmt	367.72	66189.60
32	Providing and fixing of Ridge flashing for roof panel shall be made out of 0.5 mm thick pre coated GI sheet . The Precoated sheet shall be of minimum 240 mpa steel grade confirming to IS 14246:1995 and shall have zinc coating of minimum 120 gsm as per IS:277:1992 , 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 micron. The PPGI Sheet shall have plastic protective guard film of minimum 25 microns to avoid scratches during transportation. The ridge shall be fixed to the steel members by pop rivet or self drilling/self stitching fastners @ maximum 450 mm c/c along length of capping/flashing etc complete.	245.00	Sqmt	867.39	212510.55
33	Steel work, welded in built up sections framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of read lead paint & two coat oil paint. (A)In beams and joists, channels angles Tees, flats, with connecting plates or angle cleats as in main and cross beams. Hip and jack rafters, purlins conneted to common rafters and the like..	7350.00	Kg	91.08	669438.00
34	Providing and fixing acrylic multilingual Braille (raised dots) DIRECTIONAL SIGNBOARDS of size 225 x 150mm designed as per accessibility standards and having 3.5mm thick acrylic base plate with Upper Case San Serif words made of white acrylic non glare cut out letters of height 15mm raised not less than 0.8mm above base plate and the equivalent word written in Hindi with Devanagari non glare acrylic letters of height 15mm raised not less than 0.8mm above base plate and having a non-glare acrylic cut arrow pointing in the required direction. Each signboard to be fixed as per manufacturers specifications on the wall at the approved location and at a height of 1200mm from FFL complete as per design / specifications and guidelines as per the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge	40.00	Nos	1765.48	70619.20
35	P& F BRAILE INDICATOR OF SIZE 170 MM X 35MM FOR HANDRAILS OF THE APPROVED DESIGN AND MAKE HAVE BRAILE DOTS RAISED 0.5 MM ABOVE BASE PLATE TO BE INSTALLED AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS AS PER DIRECTION OF ENGINEER IN CHARGE	40.00	Rmt	946.37	37854.80
36	Providing and fixing of conspectus tape 50mm width on of treads in staircase including cutting pasting etc. As per harmonised guidelines complete in all respect to the entire satisfaction of engineer in charge.	84.00	Rmt	162.61	13659.24
37	Providing and Fixing Size: L 75mm x W 75mm x H 1200 ; 15 mm thick U shape corner Rubber Reflective Guards with yellow reflective Patti fixing on RCC/brick surface Including all fitting and material charges & it shall be Chemical Resistant, Fade Proof, Frost - Heat & Weather Proof, High Flexural Strength, Highly Durable, Stain Resistance as per detailed drawing etc. complete as directed by Architect or Engineer in charge.	40.00	Nos	685.79	27431.60

38	Providing and fixing high intensity grade Informatory (Handicap) Sign board made out of 2 mm aluminium sheet size 80 x 60 cms. Rectangle as per the design of IRC-67-1977 pre treated with Phosphering process and acid etching , coated with one coat of epoxy primer and two coats of best quality epoxy paint, reflectorised with retro reflective sheeting as per latest M.O.S.T. specifications: Letters and numerals should be as per IRC-30-1968-, 3.10 m long (2 Nos) stand post and frame fabricated from suitable size iron angle of 35 X 35 X 3 mm , 75 x 75 x 6 mm painted with best quality epoxy coating in black and white bends . The details of symbol or inscription / numerals for each boards shall be as per the instruction of engineer in charge . The fixing at site shall be in 1:2:4 C.C. block of size 45 x 45 x 60 cms. for each leg including excavation , curing etc. complete under the supervision of engineer-in-charge. (High intensity grade)	40.00	Nos	3990.64	159625.60
39	Providing and fixing in position 300 mm high, 150 mm wide English/Gujrati letters made from 1.0 mm thick stainless steel sheet as directed by Engineer in charge with all necessary tools & plants etc. complete.	800.00	Nos	707.00	565600.00
40	Providing and fixing in position 8" x 4" x 2 mm Thick Silver Standard Stainless Steel (Grade: 304) Name plate including English or Gujarati Name Printing with MS Stand with all necessary fixtures as directed by Engineer in charge etc. complete.	1280.00	Sq.inch	15.15	19392.00
41	Providing and fixing in position 8" x 4" x 4 mm Thick PVC or Acrylic Name plate including English or Gujarati Name Printing with MS Stand with all necessary fixtures as directed by Engineer in charge etc. complete.	1920.00	Sq.inch	10.10	19392.00
42	Demolition of Brick work and stone masonry including stacking of serviceable materials and disposal of unserviceable materials with all lead and lift.(ii) In Cement Mortar.	11.30	Cumt	577.92	6530.50
43	Providing and fixing pre-cast concrete kerb stone of gray cement based concrete block 30cm length,30cm height and 15cm thick of M250 grade concret as per approved design and including excavation for fixing in proper line and level,filling the joint with C:M 1:3 (1cement:3fine sand) etc complete.	500.00	Rmt	374.92	187460.00
44	Providing & laying ave. 200 mm thick M-250 grade of controlled cement concrete including dressing sub base providing and laying 200 micron thick LDPE memberance over prepared sub base providing and mixing recron 3s fiber at 875 gm/cmt. of concrete placing the concrete and leveling with surface vibrator finishing the surface with power floater and trowel light brooming on the surface as directed including Providing and filling exparsion joint having size 20 mm x 115 mm & filling the expansion joint having size 20 mm x 20mm by using cloper -200 as per manufacturer's specification and making construction joint having size 10 mm x 10mm by using concrete cutter machine etc. complete.	82.00	Cumt	5881.23	482260.86
45	Providing and fixing Speed Breaker Ladwa Size 6 m x 50 mm Heavy Duty Road Hump Speed Breaker for Safety & High Visibilty Plastic Yellow & Black, LSI -RH50MM2PC etc directed by engineer in charge.	16.00	Nos	9999.00	159984.00
46	Clearing and grubbing road land including uprooting rank vegetation grass bushes, shrubs, sapling and trees girth up to 300 mm removal of stumps of trees cut earlier and disposal of unserviceable materials (C) By mechanical means in area of light jungle	0.05	Hect	28455.09	1422.75

47	Earthwork for embankment including breaking clods, dressing with all lead and lift (excluding watering and consolidation)(E) From Borrow area within 3.0 Km. lead	10.00	Cumt	169.28	1692.80
48	Providing and fixing pre-cast Rubber Dye inter locking concrete block 60mm thick with grade of concrete M300 pneumatic compressed/Vibrated mechanically and as per approved design conforming to IS 15658: 2006 including 35 mm Sand layer for levelling and filling the joint with sand in proper line and level as per guidelines of IRC : SP 63-2018 etc complete.	200.00	Sqmt	706.93	141386.00
49	Providing and laying machine cut and machine polished 60 x 60 cms.bule Kota stone 25mm thick in risers of steps,skirting Dedo and pillars laid on 10mm thick cement mortar 1:3 (1-Cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointed with gray cement slury mixed with pigment to match the shade of slab including rubbing and polishing etc. complete.	10.00	Sqmt	1130.79	11307.90
50	Providing and fixing Mirrar polished 18 mm thick Green Marble stone in Single piece with full round edge and polished of approved quality in clading on Cill & Jambs and around the doors/ windows/ ventilation with 12 mm thick cement motor CM (1:4) and fixing with cement slurry & adhesive including moulding of exposed edges as directed by engineering in charge etc. complete.	10.00	Sqmt	1387.74	13877.40
51	Providing and fixing polished 18 mm thick Granite stone in Single piece with all Exposed Edges Polished and Chamfered and Projcted 6mm from finished wall thickness of approved quality in clading on Cill & Jambs and around the doors/ windows/ ventilation with 12 mm thick cement motor CM (1:4) and fixing with cement slurry & adhesive including moulding of exposed edges as directed by engineering in charge etc. complete.	10.00	Sqmt	2205.84	22058.40
52	Wall Painting (Two coats) with weather proof acraylic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture and of required shade on exterior wall surface to give an even shade over of approved brand after thoroughly brushing surface to remove all dust and remains of loose powdered material etc. copm. for all height	100.00	Sqmt	120.26	12026.00
53	Providing TMT Bar FE 500D reinforcement for R.C.C. work including bending, binding and placing in position complete up to All floor Level	5740.00	Kg	77.29	443644.60
54	Excavation for foundation upto 1.50 mt depth including sorting out and stacking of useful materials and disposing the excavated stuff with all lead and lift. (A) Loose or soft soil.	237.00	Cumt	123.13	29181.81
55	20 mm Thick sand faced cement plaster on walls upto height 10 meters above ground level consisting of 12 mm Thick backing coat of c.m. 1:3 (1 cement : 3 sand) and 8 mm Thick finishing coat of c.m. 1:1 (1 cement : 1 sand) with 1x1cm Groves at juction of structure member etc. comp.etc. complete.	100.00	Sqmt	347.42	34742.00
56	Providing 20 mm thick double coat mala cement plaster on interior brick / concrete work for plastering comprising of base coat of 12 mm thick cement plaster in cement mortar (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand) in rough finishing and 8 mm thick top coat of cement mortar 1:2 (1 Cement : 2 Coarse sand) finished with trovel including scaffolding curing etc. complete.For Ground floor	182.00	Sqmt	286.10	52070.20
57	Providing 10 mm. Thick Mala cement plaster in single coat for plastering on ceiling and soffits of stairs and finished even and smooth in : (I) Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 sand) including Mala troveled finish etc. complete.For Ground floor	50.00	Sqmt	159.20	7960.00

58	Construction of granular sub-base 150 mm thick by providing coarse graded machine crushed B.T. material satisfying MOST specification of grading I (B.T. stone aggregate 53 mm to 26.5 mm 35 %, 26.5 to 4.75 mm - 45 % and 2.36 mm below - 20 %)including spreading in uniform layer with motor grader on prepared surface, mixing by mix in place method with rotavator at OMC and compacting with vibratory roller to achieve the desired density etc. complete.	54.00	Cumt	958.49	51758.46
59	Providing and laying wet mix macadam base course 150 mm thick using machine crushed B.T. chips as per required gradation mixing with required optimum quantity of water, conveying the mix to site of work, spreading in to grade and camber with mechanical paver and consolidation each layer with vibratory roller including cost of material labour plant and equipment etc. complete.	54.00	Cumt	1025.15	55358.10
60	Supplying and erecting Fully Automatic hydro pneumatic booster system with cast iron housing Enclosure class IP44 minimum, with built in PTO motor protection and stainless steel impeller pump, pump model GRUNDFOS CMB 5-46 series or equivalent with 24 Liter hydro pneumatic pressurized tank capacity : 3.1 m3/hr, Rated head :25 mtr motor rating : 1 H.P. includes pressure switches, Non Return Valve, Pressure Gauge, 5 way Brass connector, with necessary Plumbing work of 25mm dia suction and delivery pipe which includes all required size of pipes which includes all required size of pipes, Joints valves, Bypass valve, labor all accessories required for installation of pressure pump (Foundation work and base stand cost included)	2.00	No	30130.32	60260.64
61	Providing and fixing to wall ceiling and floor 10.0 Kg. F/Cm2 working pressure poluthene pipes of the following outside Dia. Low density, complete with special falnge compression type fittings, wall clipsetc. including making good the wall ceiling and floor.(G)110 mm	300.00	Rmt	339.05	101715.00
62	Providing and fixing to wall ceiling and floor 10.0 Kg. F/Cm2 working pressure poluthene pipes of the following outside Dia. Low density, complete with special falnge compression type fittings, wall clipsetc. including making good the wall ceiling and floor.(G)160 mm	200.00	Rmt	689.83	137966.00
63	Providing junction for rain water juncton chamber of size 0.60x0.60x0.75m with excavation of size 1.66x1.66x m 1.05& 0.15m thick c.c.1:2:4 bed concrete including brick masonary wall in CM 1:6 of 0.75m height & 0.23m thick with 15mm thick cement plaster inside & outside & 1.06x1.06 RCC (1:2:4) slab of thickness 0.15m with CRS steel and 0.60mx0.45m cast iron manhole cover with frame weight not less than 35 kg as per directed by Engineer-in-charge.	6.00	No	6576.11	39456.66
64	Providing Filter chamber of Brick work in C:M 1:6 of size 2.06mx1.20m x1.20m & excavation dimension of 2.82mx 1.96x1.35m including C.C 1:2:4 bed concrete of 0.15m thick including brick work in c.m 1:6 for 23cm thick wall including 15mm thick cement plaster inside & outside with cement slurry & 10cm thick RCC 1:2:4 top cover with frame of minimum weight of 35 kg & filling filter material kapchi in layers (25-40mm & 10-20mm) & BT metal 40mm & sand as per directed by Engineer-in-charge.	1.00	No	18953.66	18953.66
65	Drilling in soil with lowering of pipes concrete sealing including gravel	30.00	Rmt	545.40	16362.00
66	Supplying slotted PVC pipes of approved quality at site of work confirming to IS. 1239/1974 180mm dia.	42.63	Rmt	555.50	23680.97
					5938133.84

Rupees Fifty Nine Lakh(s) Thirty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Three And Paise Eighty Four Only

I/We am /are willing to carry out the work at.....% above/below percent (should be written in figures and words) at the estimated rates mentioned above amount of my/your tender works out as under.

*Estimated Amount		*Estimated Amount
put to Tender Rs.	5938133.84	put to Tender Rs. 5938133.84
Deduction % below.....		Add % above Rs.
Net Total Rs.		Total Rs.
In words.		In words
.....	

Note:-

1	The Credit Value of Dismantled Materials of Amount Rs.7280.00 (Rupees Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Only) shall be recovered from the 1st Running Bill of the Contractor.
2	The Contractor shall be exhibit board as per government circular No.BDG/3277/1657 N dated 26/01/1997 S (M.GUJ) with detailed specification and details of work and amount Involved at site without any payment as directed by Engineer-In-Charge.
3	All work shall be carried out as per public work department hand book and other specifications of Division or as directed.
4	All columns in the Schedule should be filled in ink & the total of the entries in the last column should be struck by Contractor under his sign.
5	Rates quoted include clearance of site (Prior commencement of work and its close) in all respects and hold good for work under all condition, site, moisture/ weather etc.
6	The Boards stating the detailed specification & details of Work shall be provided by the contractor as per Government Resolution T.No.1890-240- Dtd.18/11/1990 and directed by contractor at his own cost immediately on recommending the work order.
7	Testing of Material Shall be done as per the statement attached with specification, The material IS Tested in GERI by Executive Engineer Surat and Bill for the testing charges shall be paid by Executive Engineer, 1% of the Amount put to Tender.
8	1% of the Construction Cost Shall be deducted from the bill Amount of the contract as per the Building and other Construction works welfare cess at 1996(Labour and Employment Department Letter No CWA-2004-1831-M(3) Dated 9/12/2005 notification Of Labour & Employment department dt.03/01/2005 & Labou & Employment Department Letter no GWA/2004-841M(B) Dt 14/12/2005 & Dt.30/1/2006.
9	In Case of RCC items Where there is a change in Grade of Mix or Change as per Actual Mix design the cost of difference of Cement Difference shall be deducted from the rate of original item at the rate of star rate mentioned in the tender.
10	Contractor are advised to visit site before loading tender rate.
11	Necessary wiring point and drainage point are installed at Site however any modification in electrical installation
12	The Rates are inclusive of all the taxes (Excluding GST), Transport Charges, Octroi duty and storage Charges up to date.
13	The materials Covered for wiring should be got approved from the Engineer Incharge of the work.
14	GST and Income tax TDS will be deducted at a source while making payments of bills.
15	GST will be paid extra as per Govt. amendment.
16	The Materials on the work shall have to be used and carried out as specified in technical note.
(A)	I/We hereby Declare that I/we have Visited the site and fully Exquisite myself/ourselves with the local situation regarding materials, Labour and other factors pertaining to work before submitting tender.
(B)	I/We hereby Declare that I/we have carefully Studied the condition of Contracts, Detailed Specification and other tender Document of this work and agree to execute the same accordingly.

**Deputy Executive Engineer
Surat (R&B) Sub-Division No. 1
Surat**

Signature of Bidder

**Executive Engineer
Surat (R&B) Division No.1
Surat.**